
TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 

“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and THE BALMORAL GROUP, LLC (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are 
collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension;  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 

outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
THE BALMORAL GROUP, LLC 
 
_______________________________ 
Printed Name: ___________________ 
Title: ___________________________ 

 
       County 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 
       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    
       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

     
________________________________ 

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 

Jennifer Nunn
Vice President





TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 

“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and CAMPBELL SPELLICY ENGINEERING, INC. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the 
Consultant are collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension;  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 

outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
CAMPBELL SPELLICY ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
___________________________________ 
Kevin M. Spellicy, President 
 

 
       County 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 
       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    
       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

     
________________________________ 

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 





TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the “Effective 
Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) and DRMP, 
INC. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ_2020_001, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated December 8, 2020 (the “Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and up to 2-years of 
extension, which has been exercised by the parties, making the current end of term December 8, 
2025;  

WHEREAS, the County desires to standardize all of its outstanding agreements for 
continuing professional services and have them align with the County fiscal year, as such the 
County desires to extend the term of the Agreement until September 30, 2028.  

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.
The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 

Consultant 

DRMP, INC. 

_____________________________ 
Printed Name: _________________ 
Title: _________________________ 

County 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court 
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board          _________________________________ 

Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________ 
Matt Brooks, Clerk  

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

________________________________ 
Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 

Scott Garth, PE, LEED AP ND
Vice President



TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 

“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and ECS FLORIDA, LLC (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are collectively referred 
to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension;  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 

outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
ECS FLORIDA, LLC 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Printed Name: ___________________ 
Title: ___________________________ 
       

       County 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 
       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    
       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

     
________________________________ 

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 

James (Cliff) Hendrickson
Senior Vice President







TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
This Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the “Effective 

Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) and 
JBROWN PROFESSIONAL GROUP, INC. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are 
collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ_2020_001, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated December 8, 2020 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and up to 2-years of 
extension, which has been exercised by the parties, making the current end of term December 8, 
2025;  

 
WHEREAS, the County desires to standardize all of its outstanding agreements for 

continuing professional services and have them align with the County fiscal year, as such the 
County desires to extend the term of the Agreement until September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
JBROWN PROFESSIONAL GROUP, INC. 

 
__________________________________ 
Anthony J. Brown, Jr., President     County 

 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 

       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk     Approved as to form and legal sufficiency  

 
_________________________________ 

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 



TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT 
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 
“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and K2M DESIGN, INC. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are collectively referred 
to as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 
outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028. 

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  
The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement. 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment.

Consultant

K2M DESIGN, INC.

____________________________
Scott C. Maloney, President

County

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                   _________________________________

Desiree Mills, Chair
______________________________
Matt Brooks, Clerk

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

________________________________
Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney



TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT 
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 
“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and KISINGER CAMPO & ASSOCIATES, CORP. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant
are collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 
outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028. 

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  
The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement. 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 

Consultant

KISINGER CAMPO & ASSOCIATES, CORP.

___________________________________
Name: _____________________________
Title: ______________________________

       County

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                  _________________________________
       Desiree Mills, Chair
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    
       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

     
________________________________

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney

CEO/President

Paul G. Foley, P.E.









TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 

“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and MONARCH DESIGN GROUP, LLC (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are 
collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension;  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 

outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
MONARCH DESIGN GROUP, LLC 
 
___________________________________ 
Barnett Chenault, III, Manager 

 
       County 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 
       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    
       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

     
________________________________ 

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 





TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
This Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the “Effective 

Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) and 
PASSERO ASSOCIATES, L.L.C. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are collectively 
referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ_2020_001, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated December 8, 2020 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and up to 2-years of 
extension, which has been exercised by the parties, making the current end of term December 8, 
2025;  

 
WHEREAS, the County desires to standardize all of its outstanding agreements for 

continuing professional services and have them align with the County fiscal year, as such the 
County desires to extend the term of the Agreement until September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
PASSERO ASSOCIATES, L.L.C. 
 
___________________________________ 
Brad Wente, Vice President 
 

       County 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 

       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    

       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       
     

________________________________ 
       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 

Docusign Envelope ID: 80EA10DD-41EF-4471-A801-531AD569A738







TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 

“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and WALKER ARCHITECTS, INC. (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant are 
collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2023_002, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Agreement”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and an optional 2-year 
extension;  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise the extension; however, to standardize all of its 

outstanding agreements for continuing professional services and have them align with the County 
fiscal year, the County desires for the extended term to end on September 30, 2028.  

 
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  

The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.  
 

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 
 
Consultant 
 
WALKER ARCHITECTS, INC. 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Joseph B. Walker, President 

 
       County 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court  
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board                    _________________________________ 
       Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________  
Matt Brooks, Clerk    
       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency       

     
________________________________ 

       Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 





TIME EXTENSION AMENDMENT  
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS Time Extension Amendment is made effective as of October 1, 2025 (the 
“Effective Date”) between Levy County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) 
and WSB LLC f/k/a AE ENGINEERING, INC.  (“Consultant.”)  The County and the Consultant 
are collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RFQ No. 2020_001, the County and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated December 8, 2020 (the “Agreement”);  

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial 3-year term and up to 2-years of 
extension, which has been exercised by the parties, making the current end of term December 8, 
2025;  

WHEREAS, the County desires to standardize all of its outstanding agreements for 
continuing professional services and have them align with the County fiscal year, as such the 
County desires to extend the term of the Agreement until September 30, 2028.  

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.
The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.

2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Time Extension Amendment. 

Consultant 

WSB LLC f/k/a 
AE ENGINEERING, INC. 

___________________________________ 

Printed Name: __Cory Nichols________ 
Title: ______VP_____________________ 

County 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST:  Clerk of the Circuit Court 
And Ex Officio Clerk to the Board      _________________________________ 

Desiree Mills, Chair 
______________________________ 
Matt Brooks, Clerk 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

________________________________ 
Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 


	BALMORAL - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement
	BFBS Contract Extension to 2028
	CAMPELL - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement
	DEWBERRY- Extension to Continuing Professional Services Agreement - JF Signed
	DRMP - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement
	1. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.
	2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

	ECS - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement
	1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.
	2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

	EDA Levy co Extension agreement
	INFRASTRUCTURE 08 09 25 extension to 2028
	JBROWN - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement - Signed 8-7-25
	K2M - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement - K2M Signed
	1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.
	2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

	KCA_Levy_Extension to Continuing PSA_Signed_081425
	Kimley Horn 2
	Levy Locklear Contract Extension Agreement 2025_2028
	Menadier_Levy Extension Amendment
	MONARCH- Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement
	1. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term until September 30, 2028.  The parties agree this is the final extension available under the Agreement.
	2. Except as amended herein, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

	NFPS signed Agreement
	PASSERO - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement
	TOCIO-B&W Extension 8-18-25
	UES Time Extension Agreement
	WALKER - Extension to Continuing  Professional Services Agreement-SIGNED
	WRIGHT-PIERCE Continuing Services Extension Agreement 2025-08-25
	WSB LLC - AE ENGINEERING - Extension to Continuing Professional Services cn



